March 25, 2015
Page 2

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE:

March 25, 2015
TO:
Supervisor Marina Dimitrijevic, Chairwoman, County Board of Supervisors

FROM:
Christine Westrich, Director, Office of Emergency Management
SUBJECT:
Request for Authorization to enter into a First Amendment of a Sublease Agreement with CCATT LLC (“Crown”) for implementation of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System
REQUEST
The Office of Emergency Management (OEM) is requesting authorization to enter into a First Amendment of the Sublease Agreement with CCATT LLC (“Crown”) in order to replace five (5) existing antennas and to install three (3) microwave dishes on the 250-foot tower for capital project WO614, Build Out Ten Sites to Digital, also known as the digital migration of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System.

BACKGROUND

In 1992, SMSA (“Ameritech”) entered into a Lease Agreement with the City of Greenfield to  construct and operate a 250’ radio tower located at the Greenfield Police Department.  Through subsequent acquisitions, that tower was operated by New Cingular Wireless PSC, LLC.  And is now operated by CCATT LLC or Crown. 

In 2011, Milwaukee County entered into a Sublease Agreement New Cingular Wireless PSC, LLC to install radio antennas for the existing public safety radio system on this tower.  

Currently, the Office of Emergency Management is implementing the capital project WO614, Build Out Ten Sites to Digital, also known as the digital migration of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System.  

This 250-foot tower at the Greenfield Police Department, 5300 W. Layton Ave, Greenfield, WI, 53220 is one of the ten sites in the project.  It is necessary to replace the five (5) existing antennas on the tower and to add three (3) additional microwave dishes and related equipment in order to migrate from analog to digital.

To allow this replacement and expansion, it is necessary to amend the Sublease Agreement, which, through acquisition, has now been assumed by Crown.  
As part of the installation of new antennas, Crown has required the completion of a structural analysis to ensure the tower can support the replacement antennas and three (3) new microwave dishes in accordance with Wisconsin Building Code.  This has been successfully completed.   
RECOMMENDATION

The Director of the Office of Emergency Management respectfully requests authorization to enter into a First Amendment of the Sublease Agreement with CCATT LLC (“Crown”) for the successful implementation of the OASIS 800 MHz Public Safety Radio System.
FISCAL IMPACT
There is a one-time cost of $2,500 for an engineering study to confirm the structural integrity of the tower and that has been adopted in the 2015 Operating Budget as the capital project WO614, Build Out Ten Sites to Digital.  This study is included in Change Order #5 of the Contract for Service with Motorola Solutions Inc.  This contract was authorized for execution by Milwaukee County Resolution #13-886, for a not to exceed of $17,751,797.

The current annual cost is $21,940 and in subsequent years the annual cost is $25,070.  On January 1, 2016 and every year thereafter, a rent escalator of 4% is in place.  The rent is commensurate with industry standards for radio tower space of this height (250 feet) in urban areas.  Additionally, the increase in the monthly cost is attributable to competitive market pressures as this tower is sought by commercial carriers such as Verizon and AT&T.  Therefore, the annual cost increase for the current year is $6,400, and for subsequent years the annual cost increase is $9,740 with an escalator of 4% each year, based on the monthly rate.
_____________________________

Christine Westrich
Director, Office of Emergency Management

Attachments:
Crown First Amendment to Sublease Agreement at Greenfield PD 3.25.2015


ATT Tower Sublease Agreement 6.25.2008

Resolution CCATT GPD Tower Sublease Amendment 2015
Fiscal Note CCATT GPD Tower Sublease Amendment 2015
 
cc: 
Chris Abele, County Executive 

Supervisor Anthony Staskunas, Chair, JSGS Committee 
Supervisor Mark Borkowski, Vice Chair, JSGS Committee

Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff, Office of the County Executive

Erik Viel, Director, OEM Radio Services Division
Erica Hayden, Committee Coordinator
